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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Shakespeare-San Francisco 
San Francisco, California 
 
 
 
Opinion 
 
I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Shakespeare-San Francisco (a California nonprofit public 
benefit corporation), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Shakespeare-San Francisco as of December 31, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of my report. I am required to be independent of the Shakespeare-San Francisco 
and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my 
audit. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit 
opinions.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, I: 
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 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Shakespeare-San Francisco’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about Shakespeare-San Francisco’ ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that I identified 
during the audit. 
 
 

        Allan Liu 
Certified Public Accountant 
Millbrae, California 
June 14, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



SHAKESPEARE- SAN FRANCISCO
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022)

ASSETS 2023 2022
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 310,795 $ 617,979
Grants receivable 275,545 273,250
Other receivable 24,989 26,872
Deposit and prepaid expenses 13,830 10,703
Total Current Assets 625,159 928,804

Fixed assets
Property and equipment 76,676 76,676
Vehicles 16,686 16,686
Subtotal 93,362 93,362
Less accumulated depreciation (93,362) (93,362)
Net Fixed assets -                           -                         

Right of use asset 216,313               267,504            

TOTAL ASSETS $ 841,472 $ 1,196,308

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 135,565 $ 18,973
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 34,410 32,631
Deferred revenue 4,445 17,164
Current portion of EIDL loan 0 7,692
Current portion of lease liability 53,277 51,191
Total Current Liabilities 227,697 127,651

Long- term Liabilities
EIDL loan 150,000 151,558
Lease liability 163,036 216,313
Total Long-term Liabilities 313,036 367,871

Total Liabilities 540,733 495,522

Net Assets
Without donor restricitions:

Operating reserves 105,000 265,000
Other unrestricted 500 4,252

With donor restricitions: 195,239 431,534
Total Net Assets 300,739 700,786

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 841,472 $ 1,196,308

See notes to the financial statements
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SHAKESPEARE SAN FRANCISCO
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER  31, 2022)

Without Donor With Donor Total Total
Restriction Restriction 2023 2022

SUPPORT AND CONTRIBUTIONS
Grants $ 323,848 $ 360,000                        $ 683,848 $ 1,321,307
Contributions 308,288 -                         308,288 399,303

Total support 632,136 360,000                        992,136 1,720,610

REVENUE
Camp tuition 85,822 -                         85,822 84,678
Tour income 87,930 -                         87,930 315
Residencies 20,315 -                         20,315 12,410
Other revenue 27,906 -                         27,906 25,308

Subtotal 854,109 360,000 1,214,109 1,843,321

Net assets released from restrictions
Satisfaction of donor Restrictions 596,295 (596,295) -            -              

TOTAL REVENUE, SUPPORT AND CONTRIBUTIONS 1,450,404 (236,295) 1,214,109 1,843,321

Expenses
Programs:
Free Shakespeare in the Park 639,450 -                         639,450 629,882
Bay Area Shakespeare Camps 260,810 -                         260,810 301,755
Shakesspeare on Tour 192,547 -                         192,547 79,666
Residences & Other 262,300 -                         262,300 234,608

1,355,107 1,355,107 1,245,911
Management and general 130,282 -                         130,282 101,738
Fundraising 128,767 -                         128,767 155,827

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,614,156 -                         1,614,156 1,503,476

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (163,752) (236,295) (400,047) 339,845

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 269,252 431,534 700,786 360,941

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 105,500 $ 195,239 $ 300,739 $ 700,786

Total programs

See notes to the financial statements
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SHAKESPEARE-SAN  FRANCISCO
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL OF EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2022)

Total Management
Free Shakespeare Bay Area Shakespeare Residencies Program and 2023 2022

in the Park Shakespeare Camps on Tour & Other Services General Fundraising Total Total

Personnel costs $ 489,018              $ 186,123                $ 153,265            192,584            $ 1,020,990         $ 111,261            $ 52,434              $ 1,184,685         $ 1,095,408

Other Professional services 14,526                10,442                  728                    10,171              35,867              87,873              34,236              157,976            125,394
Accounting/auditing -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    44,694              -                    44,694              34,960
Legal -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    4,416                -                    4,416                1,703
Occupancy -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    95,189              -                    95,189              78,933
Supplies/equipment 27,409                1,093                    1,339                -                    29,841              16,704              1,195                47,740              45,039
Auto/travel 7,852                  295                       8,087                5,132                21,366              3,648                980                    25,994              23,231
Advertising/printing 3,959                  7,014                    6                        -                    10,979              4,064                2,950                17,993              28,728
Telephone/postage 1,056                  26                         -                    -                    1,082                17,657              4,075                22,814              24,897
Other expenses -                      -                        180                    -                    180                    783                    336                    1,299                10,223
Event expense -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                    11,356              11,356              -                    
Indirect expense 95,630                55,817                  28,942              54,413              234,802            (256,007)           21,205              -                    -                    

Total Expenses $ 639,450 $ 260,810 $ 192,547 262,300 $ 1,355,107 $ 130,282 $ 128,767 $ 1,614,156 $ 1,503,476

See notes to the financial statements
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SHAKESPEARE- SAN FRANCISCO
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022)

2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenue Over Expenditures $ (400,047) $ 339,845

Adjustments to Reconcile Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue Over
Expenditures to Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities

Depreciation -                 -               

(Increase)/Decrease in:
Grants receivable (412) (136,811)
Deposits and prepaid expenses (3,127) (2,412)
Right of use asset 51,191 (267,504)

Increase/(Decrease) in:
Accounts payable 116,592 (15,200)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,779 (2,697)
Deferred revenue (12,719) 15,635
Lease liability (51,191) 267,504
Net Cash (Used) Provided by Operating Activities (297,934) 198,360

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds/(payments) on long-term debt (9,250) 3,663
Net Cash (Used) Provided by Financing Activities (9,250) 3,663

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN NET CASH (307,184) 202,023

Cash Balance, Beginning of Year 617,979 415,956

CASH BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 310,795 $ 617,979

Interest paid: $ 7,051 $ 4,837

See notes to the financial statements
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SHAKESPEARE-SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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(1) ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Organization – Shakespeare-San Francisco (the Organization or SF Shakes), a California tax-
exempt nonprofit corporation, was established in 1982 with a mission to make the words and 
themes of Shakespeare accessible to everyone, regardless of age, ethnicity, financial status or level 
of education. The Organization receives its funding through grants from government, foundation 
and corporate sources, as well as contributions from the general public. Revenue is also earned 
through program fees. Programs currently conducted include: 
 
Free Shakespeare in the Park: Professional productions of Shakespeare’s works presented at no 
cost in neighborhood parks. The program generally serves up to 30,000 people through 
performances in San Francisco, Cupertino, and Redwood City (pre-pandemic, the company also 
performed in Pleasanton.) In 2023, the company performed Cymbeline in person and made a 
recording available. In 2022, the company performed Much Ado About Nothing in person, and 
made a recording available. 
 
Due to the pandemic in 2020, the company innovated the Unified Virtual Space method and 
presented live performances of King Lear virtually via Youtube, successfully pivoting the program 
to Free Shakespeare at Home. In 2021, the company presented an episodic hybrid version of the 
Play On translation of Pericles Prince of Tyre, with episodes 1, 2 and 3 performed virtually, both 
live and recorded, and episode 4 performed in person with a recording available. 
 
 
Shakespeare on Tour: A program that brings a five-actor, fifty-five minute version of a 
Shakespeare play to up to 150 schools and community sites statewide, serving up to approximately 
45,000 each season. Due to the pandemic in 2020, the tour ceased in-person performances in March; 
in the fall of 2020, using the learnings from Free Shakespeare at Home, a series of educational 
experiences were provided to schools and the public called Takes on Shakes; these continued into 
2022.  In 2023, in-person performances of A Midsummer Night’s Dream took place. 
 
Bay Area Shakespeare Camps: A program that provides Bay Area youth with the opportunity to 
study and perform Shakespeare in a fun, supportive environment. The program serves up to three 
hundred children in summer sessions at community centers, schools, and houses of worship 
throughout the Bay Area. The Organization offers full and partial scholarships for eligible campers. 
 
Residencies & Other: Residencies and workshops provide an interactive series of classes that 
bring Shakespeare to life for students of all backgrounds and levels of interest. Enhancing 
curriculum and aligning with the Common Core subjects of English & History as well as Theater 
Arts, SF Shakes teaching artists facilitate the artistic and personal growth of each student while 
transforming the group into a fun, engaging, interactive ensemble. Residencies include engaging 
students on the autism spectrum through “Shakespeare Heartbeat” at Francisco Middle School and 
the College of Adaptive Arts. “Shakespeare for All Neighbors” engages our unhoused neighbors at 
The Healing Well in San Francisco’s Tenderloin neighborhood. 
 
Additionally, in 2023, a developmental workshop of commissioned playwright Carolina Moronies’ 
play “Querida Sor Juana: the Death of the Phoenix of Mexico” took place at The Women’s Building 
in San Francisco’s Mission District. 

 
 
 



SHAKESPEARE-SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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Basis of Accounting – The accompanying financial statements are presented using the accrual basis 
method of accounting. 

 
Financial Statement Presentation – In accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GAAP), net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein 
are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general 
operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. 

 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) 
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other 
donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity. The organization has no net assets with perpetual 
restrictions. 

 
Net assets with Donor restriction are “released” to net assets without donor restriction when 
the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has 
elapsed. 

 
Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents- The Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments 
with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization maintains 
cash balances at financial institutions, which at times may exceed federally insured limits.  
 
Fair Value Measurements – Generally accepted accounting principles provide guidance on how 
fair value should be determined on financial statement elements that are required to be measured 
at fair value.  There are three levels to the fair value hierarchy based on the degree of objectivity 
of inputs used with each level:   
 
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Organization has the ability to access at the measurement date. An active market is a 
market in which transactions occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing 
information on an ongoing basis.   
 
Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly or indirectly.   
 
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the assets or liability. Unobservable inputs reflect the 
Organization’s own assumptions about the additional assumptions market participants would use 
in pricing the asset or liability (including assumptions about risk). Unobservable inputs are 
developed based on the best information available in the circumstances and may include the 
Organization’s own data.  



SHAKESPEARE-SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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The Organization had no assets or liabilities recorded at fair value on December 31, 2023. 
 
Grants & Contribution Receivable – Consists of grants and contributions that have been 
awarded but not yet received. 
 
Property and Equipment – Property and equipment are stated at cost and depreciated or amortized 
using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of 3 to 39 years with a capitalization 
threshold of $5,000. Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair market value at the 
date of donation. In the absence of donor stipulations, all contributions of property and equipment 
are recorded as unrestricted support and depreciated or amortized over the asset’s estimated useful 
life.  
 
The Organization reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrestricted support unless 
explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets 
with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and the gifts of cash or other 
assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent 
explicit donor stipulations about how long those assets must be maintained, the Organization 
reports expiration of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed 
in service.  
 
Deferred Revenue – Revenue that has not yet been earned due to timing of programs relating to  
tours and summer camps. These funds will be recognized as income when earned. 
 
Donated Services and Items – Many people have contributed significant amounts of time to the 
activities of the Organization without compensation. The financial statements do not reflect the 
value of those contributed services because, although clearly substantial, it does not meet the 
criteria under GAAP.  
 
Revenue Recognition – All contributions are considered available for general programs unless 
specifically restricted by the donor. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other 
assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Amounts 
received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor are reported as support 
with donor restrictions.  
 
Donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. 
When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses – The costs of providing the various programs and other 
activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, 
certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. 
 
Income Taxes – The Organization is exempt from Federal and State Income taxes under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California Franchise Tax Board Code Section 23701d. 
Therefore, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. 
In addition, the Internal Revenue Service has determined the Organization is not a “private 
foundation” within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Management of 



SHAKESPEARE-SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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the Organization considers the likelihood of changes by taxing authorities in its filed tax returns 
and recognizes a liability for or discloses potential significant changes if management believes it is 
more likely than not for a change to occur, including changes to the Organization’s status as a not-
for-profit entity.  
 
Management believes the Organization met the requirements to maintain its tax-exempt status and 
has no income subject to unrelated business income tax; therefore, no provision for income taxes 
has been provided in these financial statements. The Organization’s tax returns for the past three 
years are subject to examination by tax authorities and may change upon examination 
  
Management has considered its tax positions and believes that all of the positions taken in the 
federal and state tax returns are more likely than not to be sustained upon examination.  The federal 
and state taxing authorities generally can examine the tax returns for three years and four years 
after they are filed or the due date of the return, whichever is later, respectively.   
 
Comparative financial information – The financial statements include certain prior year 
summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not 
include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read 
in conjunction with the Organizations financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, 
from which the summarized information was derived. The costs of providing the various programs 
and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. 
Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services 
benefited.  Certain costs in the Statement of Functional Expenses for the year ending December 31 
2022 have been reclassified to be consistent with 2023 categories. 

 
 

(2) FIXED ASSETS 
 

 Fixed Assets at December 31, 2023 consists of the following: 
                                                                                                 
 Equipment                                                                                            $76,675      
         Vehicles                                                                                                       16,687 
 Less accumulated depreciation                                                             (93,362)            
                                                                                $               0          
      

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2023 was $0. 
 

(3) ACCRUED VACATION AND SICK LEAVE 
 

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits are recognized as liabilities of the Organization. 
The value of accumulated vacation at December 31, 2023 is $22,177.  
 
Sick leave benefits are accumulated for each employee. The employees do not gain a vested right 
to accumulate sick leave and as such, accumulated employee sick leave benefits are not recognized 
as liabilities of the organization. 
  

 
 
 
 
 



SHAKESPEARE-SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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(4) NOTES PAYABLE 
 
The Organization has a note payable with the Small Business Administration. The loan is 
a $150,000 EIDL loan which originated in August 2020 and matures in August 2050. 
Interest is 2.75 percent . Monthly interest payments of $641 began in September 2022. The 
balance as of December 31, 2023 is $150,000. 
 
Future minimum payment for the EIDL loan are as follows: 
 
          2024                    $7,692 
          2025                      7,692 
          2026                      7,692 
                                2027                      7,692 
                      2028                      7,692 
                  Thereafter 150.000 
                                  Total $ 188,460 

 
 
(5) LEASES 
 

The Organization recognizes and measures its leases in accordance with FASB ASC 842, Leases. 
The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at inception of a 
contract and when the terms of an existing contract are changed. A contract contains a lease if there 
is an identified asset and the Organization has the right to control the asset. Lease terms include 
options to extend the lease when it is reasonably certain those options will be exercised. The 
Organization recognizes a lease liability and a right-of-use (ROU) asset at the commencement date 
of the lease. The lease liability is initially and subsequently recognized based on the present value 
of its future lease payments. Variable payments are included in the future lease payments when 
those variable payments depend on an index rate. The Organization has elected to use the risk-free 
rate in lieu of determining an incremental borrowing rate as its discount rate for all leases which is 
the Treasury constant maturity rate as of the lease commencement date for yield-curve-rates of 
similar length to the lease term. The ROU asset is subsequently measured throughout the lease term 
at the present value of remaining lease payments, plus any unamortized initial direct costs. Lease 
cost for lease payments are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  
 
The Organization has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases 
that have a lease term of twelve-months or less at lease commencement. The lease cost associated 
with short-term leases are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Assets and 
liabilities related to a lease are capitalized if they exceed $10,000 at inception.  
 
The Organization is leasing their office and shop space under an Industrial Lease Agreement dated 
November 1, 2006, amended November 2009, November 2014, November 2017 and again in 
November 2022 extending the term of the lease for five years, terminating October 31, 2027. Office 
rent expense for the year ended December 31, 2023 is $60,983.  

 
 
 
 
 



SHAKESPEARE-SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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Future minimum lease payments for the operating lease (including the option to extend) 
as of December 31, 2022, are as follows: 
 
   Year ending Dec 31     2024  $ 60,960 
         2025     60,960 
         2026     60,960 
         2027      50,800 
   Total minimum lease payments      233,680 
           Less interest    (17,367) 
                                                                  Present value of lease liabilities $216,313 
 
Maturities of lease liabilities under noncancellable operating leases are as follows: 
 
   Year ending Dec 31    2024 $ 53,277 
        2025    55,448 
        2026    57,707 
        2027     49,881 
   Total Lease liability                          $216,313 
 
 

(6) NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restriction consist of the following for the years ending December 31, 2023:  
                                                                           
Time and program restrictions                                                                   $  195,239     

 
 
(7) CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 
 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk 
consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and deposits. the Organization maintains its cash 
and cash equivalents in various bank accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. 
the Organization manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash and money market accounts 
with financial institutions believed to be creditworthy. To date, the Organization has not 
experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with grants receivable and 
contribution receivable is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and 
because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from reputable organizations and 
foundations supportive of the Organization’s mission. 
 

 
(8) LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 

The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of December 31, 2023, that are 
available for operations. The Organization’s restrictions come from donor restricted funds based 
on time and program. The amount that is donor restricted on December 31, 2023, is $195,239. 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year of the balance sheet date, without 
donor or other restrictions limiting their use, comprise the following: 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023 
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Cash and cash equivalents                                                                      $310,795 
Receivables                                                                  275,545   
Subtotal                                                                 586,340 
 
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:  
 
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions                          (195,239)  
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general   
expenditures within one year                                                                $391,101 
 
 

(9) CONTINGENCIES 
 

Grant awards require the fulfillment of certain conditions as set forth in the instrument of grant. 
Failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the funds to the grantors. The 
Organization deems this contingency remote since by accepting the grants and their terms, it has 
agreed to the provisions of the grants. The Organization’s management is of the opinion that the 
Organization has complied with the terms of all grants. 

 
 
(10) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
 Management evaluates events occurring subsequent to the date of the financial statements in 

determining the accounting for and disclosure of transactions and events that affects the financial 
statements.  Such events have been evaluated through June 14, 2024 which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 

 
   

 


